BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Stondard
SECTION 463-340-101
Issue 5, November 1975
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS
RDMZR AND RDY
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance and connection
information for the KS-20721, List 1 and List 2
general purpose station couplers when used in
Protective Connecting Arrangements (PCA) RDMZR
and RDY.
1.02 This section is reissued to:
• Change test procedure
• Revise Ordering Guide
• Remove extra circuit packs from Fig. 5
• Add note to Table B
• Clarify use of KS-20721, List 12 voice
control-see 4.03(c)
• Replace the term Voice Connecting Arrangement
(VCA) with Protective Connecting Arrangement
(PCA).
1.03 The KS-20721 station coupler (Fig. 1) is used
to provide services similar to those provided
by the KS-19522 recorder coupler for answering
sets and recorders. However, the plug and wiring
connections may be different and substitution should
not be made without customer approval.
1.04 The customer should be informed by the
manufacturer or supplier of the equipment
as to the proper PCA to be used with his equipment.
1.05 If the customer wants a copy of the Technical
Reference which covers any of the above
PCAs, the customer should contact the local
Telephone Company Business Office or the Marketing
Representative.
1.06 Lettered Steps: A letter a, b, c, etc,
added to a step number in Part 5 of this
section indicates an action which may or may not
be required depending on local conditions. The
condition under which a lettered step or a series
of lettered steps should be made is given in the
ACTION column, and all steps governed by the
same condition are designated by the same letter
within a test. Where a condition does not apply,
all steps designated by that letter should be omitted.
1.07 The KS-20721 station coupler is a general
purpose station coupler used with several
different PCAs. Only features and options used
with the arrangements in Table A are covered.
Avoid alteration of the PCAs to provide services
other than their design intent.
1.08 Protective Connecting Arrangements
RDMZR and RDY: These connecting
arrangements •provide the means for automatically
connecting customer-provided (CP) answer-only
terminal equipment; typically, answering sets,
recorded dictation equipment, and loudspeaker
paging systems, to the telecommunications network.
PCA RDY has all the features of RDMZR and, by
means of the List 12 voice control, provides automatic
volume limiting on incoming calls and voice controlled
disconnect for customer-provided equipment (CPE)
that are not equipped with that feature .•
1.09 An associated telephone company telephone
set may make a normal outgoing call with
either of the arrangements when the station coupler
is not in operation.
1.10 The KS-20721, List 15 test set is used to
test the station coupler.
1.11 This issue of the section is based on the
following drawing:
SD-69903-01, Issue 5B-KS-20721 Station
Coupler
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-340-101
JI FOR CUSTOMER
CONNECTIONS
Fig. 1-KS-20721, List 1 and List 2 Station Coupler

announcement set to an exchange line for
2-way transmission.
ORDERING GUIDE
•Basic Units
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, Ll (Fig. 1 and
2)-used for PCA RDMZR
• Coupler, Station, KS-20721, L2 (Fig. 1 and
3)-used for PCA RDY
The List 2 comes factory equipped with
the KS-20721 Ll station coupler, KS-20721
L12 voice control, and KS-20721 LlO hinge
assembly. The three units may also be
ordered separately and assembled in the
field (see 2.02 and 2.03).
Optional Units
When coupler is to be powered by telephone
company, provide:
• Transformer, 2012B (one per coupler)
or
•Unit, Power, 19-Type (or equivalent de
supply) for multiple installations (see 3.09).
Associated Apparatus
• Battery, KS-6571 (or equivalent)-required
for testing if coupler is powered by CPE
• Set, Test, KS-20721, List 15 (Fig. 5)-see
2.05
• Set, Test, Hand, 1013A (or equivalent)
•Tool, KS-19192, List 1 (not required on later
model units which have slotted cover screws) .•
DESIGN FEATURES
2.01 The KS-20721 station coupler provides the
following features:
• DC isolation and high-voltage surge protection
• 20-Hz ringing detection
•Network control signaling (off-hook and
disconnect)
• 2-way voice transmission
• Voice-controlled disconnect (RDY only)
• AC or DC powered.
2.02 The KS-20721, List 1 station coupler (Fig. 2)
is the basic unit designed to be field equipped
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly for mounting
the optional circuit pack. The circuit pack is
equipped with quick connect connectors for easy
installation.
ISS 5, SECTION 463-340-101
2.03 The KS-20721, List 2 station coupler (Fig. 3)
consists of a KS-20721, List 1 station coupler
with a KS-20721, List 10 hinge assembly and
KS-20721, List 12 voice control, factory installed.
2.04 The List 12 voice control (Fig. 4) consists
of a speech detector and a 13-second timer
that is kept reset by pulses from the speech
detector when voice signals are present on the
telephone line. In the absence of speech signals,
the timer will time out in approximately 13 seconds
disconnecting the coupler from the line. However,
the CO receiver off-hook tone generator, if applied
to the line, will prevent operation of the List 12
voice control. An automatic volume limited (A VL)
amplifier is part of the speech detector and provides
a relatively constant -5 dBm speech level at 600
ohms to leads A VL and ground. The customer
may use this A VL amplifier to drive a tape recorder,
paging system, or other equipment. •The List 12
voice control is provided only with PCA RDY to
provide the features of the Y option (see Tables
A and C) .•
2.05 The KS-20721, List 15 test set plugs into
the connector on the station coupler and is
used with a 1013A hand test set (or equivalent) to